well as the visibility of cash flows from a contracted perspective. The discount rate is higher than that used in 2021. The key
drivers of this change are the changes in market assumptions for UK corporate bond yields and risk-free rates.

The Challenge Model Base Case incorporates the following into the UK forecast:
• Revised year 1 and year 2 cashflows to match the severe but plausible budget conducted as part of the Going Concern

review.
• Extended the forecast period to 15 years (plus perpetuity), on the basis that the asset base is expected to generate revenues

over a much longer period of time than modelled by management.
• Modelled a smoother increase in revenues from the year 1 and year 2 budgets to year 10.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 30 April 2022

Annual Report & Accounts 2022 73

15.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS INCLUDING GOODWILL (CONTINUED)

Sensitivities
The headrooms in the base case models are £30,209k (US CGU) and £34,729k (UK CGU). The table below sets out the impact of the
following reasonable changes in assumption on the headroom of each CGU:

US Headroom UK Headroom

Challenge base model £119,554k £112,343k

Combination of Discount Rate +2% and Challenge model £85,450k £70,641k

Combination of Discount Rate -2% and Challenge model £171,904 £179,612

The Directors have reviewed the recoverable amount of the CGU and do not consider there to be any impairment in 2022 or 2021.

16.	 OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Development
costs
£’000

Patents,
trademarks &

other intangibles
£’000

Total
£’000

Cost

At 1 May 2021 29,055 7,344 36,399

Additions 5,619 179 5,798

Exchange differences 1,206 390 1,596

At 30 April 2022 35,880 7,913 43,793

Amortisation

At 1 May 2021 6,944 5,311 12,255

Charge for the year 2,056 513 2,569

Exchange differences 296 298 594

At 30 April 2022 9,296 6,122 15,418

Carrying amount

At 30 April 2022 26,584 1,791 28,375

At 30 April 2021 22,111 2,033 24,144

The Group amortises capitalised development costs on a straight-line basis over a period of 2-15 years rather than against product sales
directly relating to the development expenditure. Any impairment of development costs are recognised immediately through the profit
and loss.

Patents and trademarks are amortised over their estimated useful lives, which is on average 10 years.

The carrying amount of acquired intangible assets arising on the acquisitions of NOVA R&D, Inc. and eV Products, Inc. as at 30 April
2022 was £357k (2021: £488k), with amortisation to be charged over the remaining useful lives of these assets which is between 3 and

[…]

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 30 April 2022

33.	 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (CONTINUED)

Equity-settled share option scheme (continued)
Expected volatility was determined by calculating the historical volatility of similar listed businesses over the previous three years. The
expected life used in the model has been adjusted, based on management’s best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise
restrictions, and behavioural considerations.

The Kromek Group Plc 2013 Long Term Incentive Plan
On 10 October 2013, a Long Term Incentive Plan (“LTIP”) was adopted and then subsequently modified on 14 March 2018. Under
the revised plan, awards are made annually to key employees. Subject to the satisfaction of the required Relative Total Shareholder
Return (RTSR) performance criteria, these grants will vest after a three-year period, with the first having ended on 30 April 2014, and the
remainder on subsequent year end dates. Details of the LTIP share options outstanding during and at the end of the year are as follows:

Number
of share
options

2022
Weighted average
exercise price (£)

Number
of share
options

2021
Weighted average
exercise price (£)

Outstanding at beginning of the year 3,440,344 0.01 2,473,889 0.01

Transfer to share option scheme (350,000) 0.01 - -

Granted during the year 2,213,001 0.01 2,150,664 0.01

Exercised during the year - 0.01 - 0.01

Forfeited during the year (939,680) 0.01 (1,184,209) 0.01

Outstanding at the end of the year 4,363,665 0.01 3,440,344 0.01

Exercisable at the end of the year - 0.01 350,000 0.01

During 2022, 2,213,001 (2021: 2,150,664) options were granted under the 2018 LTIP to a number of key employees, including three
(2021: two) executive directors of the Group. The fair value of these options granted was £31k (2021: £84k). The amounts recognised as
a share-based payment LTIP expense for the year ended 30 April 2022 was £77k (2021: £63k).

The 2013 Long Term Incentive Plan award was valued using the Monte Carlo pricing model in 2021. The inputs into the Monte Carlo
pricing model are as follows:

2022 2021

Weighted average share price 15p 15p

Weighted average exercise price 1p 1p

Expected volatility 35.00% 35.00%

Expected life   3 years   3 years

Risk-free rate 0.32 0.32

Expected dividend yields 0% 0%

In 2022 an assessment of the LTIP expense was carried out internally by management. As noted in note 3, management believe an
external valuation should be carried out every two to three years.

The Group recognised a total expense in the year of £236k (2021: £44k) related to all equity-settled share-based payment transactions.
This is inclusive of both the equity-settled share option scheme and the 2013 LTIP scheme.

34.	 RETIREMENT BENEFIT SCHEMES

Defined contribution schemes
The Group operates defined contribution retirement benefit schemes for all employees. Where there are employees who leave the